## LOCAL GOVERNMENT ORDINANCE 1969

## No. 8 of 1969

## An Ordinance to amend the Local Government Ordinance 1954-1968

## [Assented to 18 March, 1969]

**B**<sup>E</sup> it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as fell Territory of Australia as follows:---

1.--(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Local Govern- Short title and citation ment Ordinance 1969.

(2.) The Local Government Ordinance 1954-1968 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Local Government Ordinance 1954-1969.

2. Section 60 of the Principal Ordinance is repealed and Clerk to notify persons enrolled the following section inserted in its stead:----

"60. Where a person's name is enrolled on a roll compiled in accordance with section fifty-nine of this Ordinance for the first time the clerk shall give notice to that person that his name has been enrolled in the municipality or ward as the case may be.".

ί.

13 48% Constructions 18% Constructions 18%